MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

CHAPTER 480.

AN ACT further to prolong the Charter of the Bath Bank.

Approved March 5, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Bath Bank shall be and confor one year from tinue, for the sole and exclusive purpose of closing their affairs, a corporation for and during the term of twelve months from the first day of October next, and entitled to the rights and subject to the restrictions, duties and liabilities already conferred and imposed upon them by law.

Commissioners to be appointed to investigate the affairs of the Bank.

Charter of Bath Bank extended

1st Oct. next.

Governor and Council may appoint Commissioners to close the concerns of said Bank.

Their powers and duties

Be it further enacted, That Commissoners shall be appointed by the Governor and Council to investigate the affairs of said Corporation, and report the same to the Governor and Council, and upon said report or such other facts as may be made to appear to them the Governor and Council, be and they hereby are authorized, if in their opinion the interest of the stockholders or any of them requires it, to appoint Commissioners, who shall give bond to the State, to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, for the faithful discharge of their duties, to take into their custody all books, papers, property and estate of said Bank, with evidences of all debts due to said Bank, which it shall be the duty of said President and Directors to deliver to said Commissioners; and said Commissioners or a major part of them, are hereby authorized to collect such debts, and sell and dispose of such estate, and give good and sufficient deeds thereof; and after paying all debts due from said Corporation, and their own expenses, to be allowed by the Governor and Council, said Commissioners shall from time to time divide and pay over to the stockholders of said Bank, the remainder of the property, in proportion to the stock held by each of them.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take This Act to take effect from and after the first day of May next, provided effect from 1st the stockholders of said Bank shall before that time, at May next.

a regular meeting, give their assent to all the provisions of Proviso. this Act, and notify the Governor and Council thereof; otherwise this Act shall be wholly void.

CHAPTER 481.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor and Skowhegan Stage Company.

Approved March 5, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ichabod Russell, Persons Samuel Howes, Milford P. Norton, Hiram Tuttle, Joseph Morrison and Hiram Corless with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Bangor and Skowhe-Corporate name gan Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and incorporation. continuing a line of Stages from Bangor through Newport to Milburn, with power to prosecute and defend suits at Powers, privilelaw; to have a common seal; to make any by-laws not ges and liabilirepugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold any real and personal estate to the value of Ten Thousand Amount of real Dollars, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same; and tate. with all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

Be it further enacted, That any two of the above named persons may call the first meeting of said Mode of calling corporation by publishing a notice thereof in any newspa- first meeting. per printed in Bangor, setting forth the time place and purpose of said meeting, seven days at least prior therto.

CHAPTER 482.

AN ACT to incorporate the Ticonic Sluiceway Company.

Approved March 5, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Kendall,